
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Hate Crime Strategy Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell, Mason, Richardson and Kramm 

 
Date: Thursday, 8 December 2016 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Election of Chair    
 To formally elect a Chair of the Task Group.   

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

any prejudicial interests or 

any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 7 December 2016. Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the Committee. To register to speak please contact the 
Democracy Officer for the meeting (contact details at the foot of 
the agenda). 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the relevant Democracy Officer (contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

4. Report on Hate Crime Strategy for York 2017 - 19   
        (Pages 1 - 40) 
 This report provides information in support of this Hate Crime 

Strategy Scrutiny Review, together with an outline of the planned 
work for delivery of a new Hate Crime Strategy for 2017-19. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972.  
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Laura Clark 
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 Email – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Hate Crime Strategy Scrutiny Review Task Group 8 December 2016 
Report of the Assistant Director, Legal & Governance 

 

Report on Hate Crime Strategy for York 2017 - 19 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides information in support of this Hate Crime Strategy 
Scrutiny Review together with an outline of the planned work for delivery 
of a new hate crime strategy for 2017-19. 

 Background 

2. Embracing Diversity: A Hate Crime Strategy for York was approved by 
the Safer York Partnership Board in 2013 and finishes at the end of 2016 
– see Annex A.  The strategy set out the evidence on which the current 
strategic aims and priorities were based and provided a plan for how 
Safer York Partnership (SYP) and its partners could make a meaningful 
contribution toward building safer and stronger communities.   

 
3. An update on the delivery of the current strategy’s action plan was 

presented to the Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee in March 2016.  This was followed by a further update at the 
last meeting of the Committee in November 2016 (see Annex B) together 
with an overview of the role of the Community Safety Unit.   

 
4. As a result of the information provided, the Committee agreed the remit 

of this review should be to: 
 

i. To identify what if any changes are required to the strategic aims and 
objectives, taking account of the recommendations within NYP’s Hate 
Crime Problem Profile 2015 Refresh and other evidence 

 
ii. To identify how to improve the delivery for victims based on Cllrs 

knowledge of complaints from their local communities. 
 
iii. Consider how best to educate and influence children and young 

people across the city to reduce hate crime in the future.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 
Consultation  

5. Tackling hate crime is a priority for a wide range of council services such 
as Children’s Services, Adult Safeguarding and Housing.   It also relies 
on the input and expertise of a range of statutory bodies and voluntary 
sector organisations.  These include North Yorkshire Police, North 
Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service, the local Universities and Further 
Education Colleges, as well as voluntary partners such as York Racial 
Equality Network, Yorkshire MESMAC, York People First, Supporting 
Victims and the Citizens Advice Bureau.   

 
6. Throughout the period of the 2013-16 Strategy, consultation has been 

continuous to ensure that: 
 

• The strategy has remained fit for purpose;  

• Specialist expertise has been sought in multi agency problem solving  

• The models of delivery have reflected organisational changes.   

7. Prior to the introduction of the new strategy, consultation will be carried 
out with all of the relevant statutory and voluntary agencies as detailed in 
the table at paragraph 12 below.   

Information Gathered 
 
8. i) Changes Required to Current Aims & Priorities 

In considering whether the current aims and priorities are still appropriate 
for inclusion in the new strategy for 2017-19, the Task Group will need to 
consider the available evidence.  Attached at Annex C is the latest 
statistics from the Community Safety Unit.  The Task Group will also 
need to take account of the recommendations made in the North 
Yorkshire Police Hate Crime Problem Profile Refresh 20151 and the 
structural changes which have taken place within North Yorkshire Police 
and City of York Council.   
 

9. Furthermore, in order to better reflect the links between hate crime and 
other areas of the community safety agenda, consideration should be 
given to whether the new Hate Crime Strategy for 2017-19 should be 
incorporated into the council’s refreshed Community Safety Plan rather 
than it being a separate strategy. 

 

                                            
1
 This is a protected document provided by NYP and not for general circulation.  Hard Copies will be provided 

at the meeting for Members to view. 

Page 2



 

10. ii) Improvements for Victims 
The new strategy will need to reflect and build upon the improvements 
for victims across the city detailed in the update report to Scrutiny in 
November 2016.  It will also need to reflect the Community Safety Unit’s 
close working with North Yorkshire Police (NYP) in this area, through 
inclusion of the recommendations within NYP’s Hate Crime Problem 
Profile refresh which they undertook during 2015.  This will ensure that 
victims get a consistent standard of response irrespective of who they 
report their concerns to.  In order to inform this review, the Task Group 
will be are asked to share their local knowledge of complaints from their 
local communities at this meeting. 
 

11. iii) Reducing Future Hate Crime through Education 
 At the meeting held in November 2016, the Communities & Environment 

Policy & Scrutiny Committee expressed an interest in investigating how 
schools might be encouraged to work with children and young people to 
inform their consideration of the effects of hate crime and encourage 
more tolerance and understanding within the city’s future population. The 
Community Safety Unit has been looking at whether this may be 
achievable through conversations with officers in Education and will 
report back at this meeting. 

 
 Timeframe for Scrutiny Review & New Strategy 
 
12. The new strategy needs to be launched in April 2017, to tie in with the 

new Community Safety Strategy.  It will need to reflect the increasing 
need for all of the organisations to be victim focussed, taking into 
account vulnerabilities and risk factors in individual cases.  The 
suggested timeline for its introduction is detailed below: 

 

Stage Date 

Hate Crime Strategy Scrutiny Review Task Group 
Meeting – to consider: 
 
• What, if any, changes are required to the 

strategic aims and objectives. 
 
• The recommendations within NYP’s Hate Crime 

Problem Profile 2015 Refresh. 
 
• How to improve the delivery for victims, based on 

Cllrs knowledge of complaints from their local 
communities. 

 

7 December 2016 

Page 3



 

Task Group Meeting to consider Draft Strategy 
Document 

Early Jan 2017 

Consultation with the public & interested partners Jan - Feb 2017 

Meeting of Task Group to consider Consultation 
Feedback 

End of Feb/Early 
March 2017 

SYP Board to agree draft Strategy March 2017 

Executive Member approval  April 2017 

 
 Council Plan 
 
13. The Hate Crime Strategy relates to the following priorities within the 

Council Plan: 
 

• A focus on frontline services 
• A council that listens to residents 

 
 Implications & Risk Management 

14. Equalities – The Hate Crime Strategy fits within the Council’s equalities 
framework      

15. Crime and Disorder - The Hate Crime Strategy fits within the remit of 
the Community Safety Team and is a priority within the Community 
Safety Plan 2017 -19.        

16. There are no financial, HR, Legal, IT, Property or other associated 
implications.  

17. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this 
report. 
 

 Recommendations 

16. Members are asked to: 

• Consider the content of this report and its annexes  

• Note the timeframe for producing the new 20
[...]
ies for 
agencies to 
share information 
and experiences. 

 
i. Work with key agencies to develop an 

annual forum for all agencies to share 
information and experiences relating to 
tackling hate crime. 

 

 
SYP 
 

 

P
age 21



 
 

 

16 

 

concern them.   
 

Governance 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 How will we measure success? 
 
Success of the hate crime work will be 
measured through delivery of the strategic 
objectives within the hate crime delivery 
plan.  
 
Delivery against the detailed action plans 
aligned to the aims and objectives of the 
strategy will be managed by the Hate 
Crime / Prevent Coordinator within  the 
councils Community Safety Team 
reporting into the multi-agency Anti-Social 
Behaviour task group.  Reports on delivery 
of and performance against the action 
plans will be submitted to the Safer York 
Partnership Board at six and twelve 
monthly intervals with an annual update to 
the Cabinet Member for Crime & 
Community Safety.   
 
These reports will also be provided to the 
relevant stakeholder’ internal groups e.g. 
EAG within City of York Council and the 
Independent Advisory Group, North 

 The hate crime strategy is a live document. 
We will continue to engage and consult with 
the communities most affected by hate 
crime to ensure that the strategic aims and 
objectives remain pertinent. 
 
 

P
age 22



 
 

 

17 

 

Yorkshire Police. 

Baseline Data 

P
age 23



 
 

 

18 

 

Disability 

Disability related hate crimes in York are shown in the 
graph below. 
 
 
 
 

 

 Race 

Racist hate crime is arguably the most widely recognised 
form of hate crime. The graph shows racially motivated 
hate incidents recorded by North Yorkshire Police in York.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 24



 
 

 

19 

 

Sexual Orientation 

The following graph show the Homophobic incidents 
reported to North Yorkshire Police. 
. 
 
 
 

 

 Religion or belief 
 
Religious incidents reported to North Yorkshire Police 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
	Agenda
	4 Report on Hate Crime Strategy for York 2017 - 19
	Annex A Current Hate Crime Strategy
	Annex B Update on Implementation of Current Strategy
	Annex C Statistics






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Hate Crime Strategy Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 8 December 2016 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Gunnell, 
Richardson And Kramm 

 

1. Election of Chair  
 

The Task Group were invited to nominate a Chair.  
 
Resolved:  That Councillor Mason be appointed as Chair of the 

Hate Crime Strategy Scrutiny Review Task Group.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. Report on Hate Crime Strategy For York 2017 - 19  
 

The Task Group considered a report that provided information in 
support of this Hate Crime Strategy Scrutiny Review, together 
with an outline of the planned work for delivery of a new Hate 
Crime Strategy for 2017-19. 
 
Officers gave an update and some background information on 
the scrutiny topic, and confirmed that the Safer York Partnership 
Board had recently agreed to incorporate the next Hate Crime 
Strategy into the new Community Safety Plan for 2017-19.   
 
Members queried the rationale behind that decision and 
expressed concern that the Hate Crime Strategy would have 
less of an impact if dealt with in that way. They requested that 
Councillor Carr be invited to address the next Communities and 



Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting in order to 
explain the decision.  
 
Members also questioned whether the suggested timeframe for 
the scrutiny review detailed in the report would fit with the 
delivery of the next Community Safety Plan and what public 
consultation was required as part of that process. 
 
It was also requested by Members that the legal position on 
CYC having a discrete Hate Crime Strategy be clarified ahead 
of the next Task Group meeting.  
 
The Task Group went on to consider the North Yorkshire Police 
(NYP) Hate Crime Problem Profile Refresh 2015 and queried 
the implementation status of the recommendations in the 
document. The Task Group agreed that without knowing their 
status, or how effective they had been, it would not be possible 
to use the information in the document to inform their 
consideration of whether any changes were required to the 
current strategic aims and objectives in the Hate Crime 
Strategy.  
 
As Officers were unable to confirm the status of those 
recommendations, Members requested that a representative 
from NYP be invited to attend their next meeting to discuss the 
document and the effectiveness of any recommendations 
implemented since 2015.  
 
Members questioned how effectively the Council were engaging 
some community groups and suggested that members of York’s 
Racial Equality Network and other representative groups be 
consulted ahead of the draft being completed. It was agreed 
that due to the limited time available this could be done via 
email.  
 
Members felt it was important that financial information on how 
the strategy would be delivered was made available to the Task 
Group. This would ensure the strategy was viable and meant 
they could consider ways to attract additional funding.  
 
It was also highlighted that as CYC was part of the York Human 
Rights City Network, which was aiming to make York a Human 
Rights City, that now may be a good time to tie in their aims with 
those of the Hate Crime Strategy. Officers suggested an update 



on this from the Council’s lead on Human Rights (Assistant 
Director Communities and Equalities).  
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That Members continue the review with the 
previously agreed objectives and note the 
amended timeframe for producing the strategy.  

 
2. That, in order to inform the review, Officers 

prepare a draft Hate Crime Strategy so that 
Members can better see how the document may 
look as part of the wider Community Safety Plan. 

 
3. That the timeframe for the review be revised to 

take account of the requirements for delivering a 
new Community Safety Plan.  

 
4. That a future Task Group meeting be arranged 

for mid January 2017. 
 
Reason:     To progress the scrutiny review in line with scrutiny 

procedures, protocols and work plans.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


